

No. 20-12003

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Kelvin Leon Jones, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Ron DeSantis, in his official capacity
as Governor of the State of Florida, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Florida, Case No. 4:19-cv-300-RH/MJF

**APPELLEES' MOTION TO DISQUALIFY JUDGES ROBERT LUCK,
BARBARA LAGOA, AND ANDREW BRASHER**

Nancy G. Abudu
Caren E. Short
Southern Poverty Law
Center
P.O. Box 1287
Decatur, Ga 30031
(404) 521-6700

Chad W. Dunn
Brazil & Dunn
1200 Brickell Ave.,
Ste. 1950
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 783-2190

Paul M. Smith
Danielle M. Lang
Mark P. Gaber
Molly E. Danahy
Jonathan M. Diaz
Campaign Legal Center
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

*Counsel for McCoy
Appellees*

Counsel for Raysor Appellees and Plaintiff Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
I. The Florida Supreme Court Proceeding.....	2
II. The <i>Thompson v. Alabama</i> Related Case.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Legal Standard.....	6
II. Judges Luck and Lagoa Are Disqualified from Participating in this Appeal.	9
III. Judge Brasher Is Disqualified from Participating in this Appeal.	17
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	7
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	7
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	6
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	7
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	15
<i>Parker v. Connors Steel Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Potashnick v. Port City Const. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 888 F.2d 732 (11th Cir. 1989).....	7, 21
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. v. Clark</i> , 13 F.3d 833 (5th Cir. 1994).....	20

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. Art. VI § 4.....	2
------------------------------	---

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	6, 7, 8, 9, 16, 20
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)	7
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(3).....	7, 18
Fla. Stat. § 98.0751(2)(a)	2

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 27	23
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 47	9
Code of Conduct for United States Judges Canon 2.....	8
Code of Conduct for United States Judges Canon 2(A).....	8
Code of Conduct for United States Judges Canon 3(C)(1).....	8, 9, 15
Code of Conduct for United States Judges Canon 3(C)(1)(a)	8
Code of Conduct for United States Judges Canon 3(C)(1)(e)	8, 18

Code of Conduct for United States Judges Canon 3(C)(3)(d).....8, 15

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (Online 2d ed.) <https://thelawdictionary.org/concerning-concerned/>.....15

Fla. Supreme Court Official YouTube Channel Video Recording, SC1901341
Advisory Opinion to the Governor Re: Implementation of Amendment 4, (Voting Restoration), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jbsNFmdZnEk&t=3253s>.....13, 14
